

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, Plaintiff-Appellant, vs. ISAAH MORRIS, Defendant-Appellee.	: SUPREME COURT CASE NO. 2023-1614 : : Appeal from the Hamilton County Court of Appeals, First Appellate : District : : Court of Appeals Case No. C-230108
---	---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OHIO IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
ISAAH MORRIS**

MELISSA A. POWERS (55409P)
Hamilton County Prosecuting Attorney
RONALD W. SPRINGMAN, JR. (0041413P)
Chief Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
(*Counsel of Record*)
230 East Ninth Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 946-3052
Ron.Springman@hcpros.org

Counsel for Appellant State of Ohio

DAVID J. CAREY (0088787)
American Civil Liberties Union of Ohio
Foundation
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203
Columbus, OH 43206
(380) 215-0997
dcarey@acluohio.org

MATTHEW SEGAL*
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
One Center Plaza, Suite 850
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 299-6664
msegal@aclu.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae American Civil Liberties Union and American Civil Liberties Union
of Ohio*

RAYMOND T. FALLER (0013328)
Hamilton County Public Defender
LORA PETERS (68312)
Assistant Public Defender
(*Counsel of Record*)
230 East Ninth Street, Second Floor
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 946-3698
LPeters@hamiltoncountypd.org

Counsel for Appellee Isaiah Morris

ALEX TUCKER STEWART*
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000
alex.stewart@wilmerhale.com

BRIDGET LAVENDER*
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad St, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
blavender@aclu.org
**pro hac vice application forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	2
LAW AND ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Should Interpret Ohio’s Constitution In Light Of Ohio’s Practices	3
II. Where Counsel Has Already Been Appointed, The Ohio Constitution Requires Police To Provide A Robust Explanation Of A Defendant’s Right To Counsel To Ensure That Any Waiver Is Knowing And Intelligent	7
A. Ohio tradition provides strong protection of the right to counsel.....	7
B. Waivers must be particularly clear when defendants have court-appointed counsel	8
III. Mr. Morris’s Notification Of Rights Form Fell Far Short Of The Requirements For A Valid Waiver.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arnold v. Cleveland</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 35 (1993).....	3
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	3
<i>Conlan v. Haskins</i> , 177 Ohio St. 65 (1964).....	7
<i>Cornwell v. State</i> , 106 Ohio St. 626 (1922) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979).....	9
<i>In re T.D.S.</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2024-Ohio-595	9
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986).....	1, 13
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	11
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	1, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	9, 11
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 707 S.W.2d 575 (Tex.Crim.App. 1986).....	5
<i>State v. Bode</i> , 2015-Ohio-1519	8
<i>State v. Brooke</i> , 2007-Ohio-1533	8
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 252 (1988).....	9

<i>State v. Ford</i> , 2019-Ohio-4539	13
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wash.2d 54, 58 (1986)	4, 5
<i>State v. Henley</i> , 138 Ohio App.3d 209 (9th Dist. 2000)	8
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 9 N.J. 338 (1982)	4
<i>State v. McAlpin</i> , 2022-Ohio-1567	3
<i>State v. Mole</i> , 2016-Ohio-5124	3
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 2023-Ohio-4105 (1st Dist.)	1, 7, 11, 13
<i>State v. Suber</i> , 2003-Ohio-5210 (10th Dist.)	8
<i>State v. Wesson</i> , 2013-Ohio-4575	9
<i>Stolz v. J&B Steel Erectors</i> , 2018-Ohio-5088	4
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 723 S.W.2d 696 (Tex.Crim.App. 1986) (en banc)	5
RULES	
Crim.R. 5	6
Crim.R. 44	6, 7
CONSTITUTIONS	
Article I, Section 10 of Ohio’s Constitution	1
Fifth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	5
Sixth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	5, 6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hon. Gregory C. Cook, *The Rising Importance of State Courts*,
2023 Harv.J.L. & Pub.Pol’y.....4

Jeffrey S. Sutton, *51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law*
175 (2018).....4

Jonathan R. Marshfield, *State Constitutional Rights, State Courts, and the Future of Substantive
Due Process Protections*, 76 S.M.U.L.Rev. 519, 521 (2023).....3

Morgan Cloud et al., *Words Without Meaning: The Constitution, Confessions, and Mentally
Retarded Suspects*, 69 U.Chi.L.Rev. 495, 532–34.....10

Richard Rogers et al., *General Knowledge and Misknowledge of Miranda Rights: Are Effective
Miranda Advisements Still Necessary?*, 19 Psych.Publ.Pol’y & L. 432–42 (2013).....10

Richard Rogers, *Getting It Wrong About Miranda Rights: False Beliefs, Impaired Reasoning,
and Professional Neglect*, 66 Am.Psychologist 728 (2011).....9

Richard Rogers, et al., *Knowing and Intelligent: A Study of Miranda Warnings in Mentally
Disordered Defendants*, 31 Law & Hum. Behav. 401 (2007).....10

Thomas Grisso, *Juveniles’ Capacities to Waive Miranda Rights: An Empirical Analysis*,
68 Cal.L.Rev. 1134 (1980)10

William C. Follette, Deborah Davis & Richard Leo, *Mental Health Status and Vulnerability to
Police Interrogation Tactics*, 22 Crim.Just. 42 (Fall 2007).....10

William J. Brennan, Jr., *State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights*,
90 Harv.L.Rev. 489 (1977).....3
